

Bomban Government Gazette.

Bublished by Authority.

THURSDAY, 15TH AUGUST 1895.

🐼 Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

PART I-A.

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 12th August 1895.

No. 3355.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Bapuji Vinayak Khare to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Gokák in the Belgaum District.

No. 3356.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Narayan Ramchandra Sudame to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Koregaon in the Sátára District.

Bombay Castle, 14th August 1895.

No. 3370.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Jivanlal Pranjivan Lakhia to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Borsad in the Kaira District.

No. 3381.—With reference to the Notification No. 452, dated 5th February last, issued by the Governor in Council under the provisions of Section 10 of the Bombay District Municipal Act Amendment Act, 1884, and published at page 11, Part I-A, of the Bombay Government Gazette dated 7th

February 1895, announcing a proposal for altering the limits of the municipal district of Navalgund in the Dhárwár District, the Governor in Council is pleased, in exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 5 and 10 of the aforesaid Act, to direct that as no objections to the proposed alterations of the limits of the municipal district of Navalgund have been submitted to Government, the said municipal district shall henceforward be bounded in the manner specified below:—

On the North.	On the East.	On the South.	On the West.
By the Benni- halla stream.			Survey Nos. 848, 854, 852

By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

J. DEC. ATKINS, Secretary to Government.

BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 3112.—Ráo Sáheb Kasanji Ranchhodji, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Locál Board of Párdi in the Surat District vice Mr. Gavrishankar Harjivan, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 10th August 1895.

I.-A-48

No. 1176.—A'zam Beheramji Dosabhai Basla, Mahálkari, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Hansot in the Broach District vice A'zam Naranji Kuverji, resigned.

No. 1177 .- Mr. J. A. G. Wales, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Kálol in the Panch Maháls District vice Ráo Bahádur Bhaskarrao Ramchandra Heblikar, resigned.

No. 1178.—Mr. A. R. Maidment, District Superintendent of Police, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Broach vice Mr. J. W. Fellowes, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 12th August 1895.

G. B. REID, Commissioner, N. D.

CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. P-1468.-Mr. Narsingrao Anandrao has been elected a commissioner of the Málegaon Municipality in the Násik District vice Mr. Chotu Laxamansa, deceased.

No. P-1469. — The appointment by election under Section 24, paragraph 2, of the District Municipal Act Amendment Act II of 1884, of Ráo Sáheb Mahadev Govind Wagle as Vice-President of the Bhingár Municipality in the Ahmednagar District in place of Mr. Ramchandra Krishna Limaye, resigned, is approved.

No. P-1470.-Mr. Javerichand Shivlalshet Gujarathi has been elected a commissioner of the Sindkheda Municipality in the Khándesh District vice Mr. Sivram Sadashiv Pitambare, resigned.

No. P-1471.-Mr. Mahadu bin Tatya Dewdare is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of

the Mhasvad Municipality in the Sátára District vice Mr. Wasudev Balkrishna, resigned.

> J. K. SPENCE, Commissioner, C. D.

Poona, 7th August 1895.

SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. 2870. - Ráo Sáheb Swamirao Narhar Bettigeri, Mámlatdár of Bádámi in the Bijápur District, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Bádámi vice Ráo Sáheb Narsinh Govind Kakeri, resigned.

Belgaum, 3rd August 1895.

No. 2894.—Mr. F. R. Bader, Executive Engineer, Dhárwár District, is appointed to be a nominated member of the District Local Board of Dhárwár vice Mr. W. L. Cameron, resigned. Belgaum, 6th August 1895.

No. P-1159.—Ráo Sáheb Vinayak Narayan Parchure, B.A., acting Mamlatdar of Pen, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Pen Municipal Board in the Kolaba District vice Rao Saheb Ramchandra Balaji Majali, resigned on transfer.

No. 2957 .- Mr. Pandurang Ramchandra Ganu, a Khot, is elected as a member of the Taluka Local Board of Sangameshvar in the Ratnágiri District vice Mr. Moro Sadashiva Sirmokadam, deceased. Belgaum, 9th August 1895.

No. 2958.—Ráo Sáheb Vinayak Narayen Parchure, Mámlatdár of Pen, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board, Pen, vice Ráo Sáheb Ramchandra Balaji Majali, resigned on transfer.

Belgaum, 10th August 1895.

J. F. FLEET. Commissioner, in charge S. D.